

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



2228

2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 86

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/28

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 21st August 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 21st August 2007. All submissions should 1 include:

the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: the range of alternative goods made locally;
- _
- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 3 Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3924.10.09	Hand held shaker of polycarbonate, consisting of a ceramic ball, rubber sealing ring and two separate halves designed to be screwed together for the purposes of mixing food ingredients, with or without spoon	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301798C	А
3925.90.00	Dimpled drainage boards of high density polyethylene, of a kind used in construction	Mainfreight International PO Box 5066 MOUNT MAUNGANUI	99	301797E	А
5107.10.00	Worsted yarns, merino wool and blends of spinning counts finer than 1/28 new metric and including piled yarns of these counts	Destex Co Ltd C/- PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301796G	А
6506.10.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Watersport helmets		99	996528K	v
6506.10.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Watersport and marine safety helmets	Hutchwilco Ltd C/- Compass Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 73097 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301794L	v

*	Category of Application:	А	_	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
		MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
		SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
		SS	_	Special Situation
		V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
		W	_	Withdrawal of Concession
		+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of July 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 2007

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
A	3926.90.09	Road speed reduction humps of polyvinyl chloride (PVC)	Free	Free	99	301754A	5/07	
A	4201.00.00	Thermal, reflectorised safety and waterproof apparel for dogs	Free	Free	99	301752E	6/07	
A	8903.91	Moth class hydrofoil sailing yachts	Free	Free	99	301749E	6/07	
A	9401.79.00	Steel rod sled frame polypropylene chairs, upholstered/non-upholstered, stackable	Free	Free	99	301747J	5/07	

SECOND SCHEDULE

	Tariff Item		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
117		Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
E	0811.10.09	Strawberries, individually quick frozen (IQF)	Free	Free	99	301753C	5/07	4/08
E	Sections V	Plant, equipment, and materials, including spare and service parts and	Free	Free	99	301106C	4/06	4/08
	to XX	accessories, for the development and operation of the Tui Offshore Oilfield,						
		excluding:						
		Subsea wellheads and trees Flexible pipe, being sub-component floating mast support						
		Coiled tubing						
		Anchoring equipment						
		FPSO Vessel						
GΤ	6305.33.90	93,290 polypropylene bags, Import Entry 21609952	Free	Free	99	301793B	4/07	5/07
		96,182 polypropylene bags, Import Entry 31281195						
CE	84.02)	Component items for the construction of a 90MW geothermal power	Free	Free	99	301748G	5/07	5/10
	to)	plant at Kawerau, on production of invoices confirming end-use and presented						
	84.24)	by Sumitomo Corporation, the major items of plant being:						
	(inclusive)	Gas extraction system Vacuum pump						
	84.81) Chapter 85)	Cooling tower						
	Chapter 90)	Brine injection pump						
	Chapter (0)	Hotwell pump						
		Air compressor unit						
		Motor operated knife gate valve						
		Manual operated valve for steam separation system						
		Steam turbine						
		Condenser						
		Generator						
		Motor for Hotwell pump Control valves						
		Sodium flame photometer						
		Generator circuit breaker						
		3.3KV MV switchgear						
		415V AC unit load centre						
		Isolated phase busduct						
		11KV/3.3KV unit transformer						
		Air operated butterfly valve						
~	0.470.00.00	EXCLUDING: mechanical work shop equipment	-		00	2017407	5.05	10/07
CE	8479.89.00	Double glazing processing unit, one only	Free	Free	99	301746L	5/07	12/07
CE	8479.89.00	Rotary flux injector	Free	Free	99	301755K	6/07	12/07
		FOURTH SCHEDULE						
	Tariff	Applications for Concessions Decline	ed			Ref.		

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
8419.32.00	Timber drying kilns, rockwall insulated	301750J



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2007/28 - continued

Category of Approval:	А	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	_	Special Situation
	v	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	Х	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of July 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



